

FILED

JUN 10, 2016

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 33884-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TABITHA SANCHEZ

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John Antosz

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....6

Issue 1: Whether the defendant was denied her constitutional right to present a defense when she was limited during cross examination from asking questions that could have given the jury reason to doubt her guilt.....6

Issue 2: Whether this case should be retried, because defense counsel was ineffective for failing to pursue the defense of necessity as to Ms. Sanchez’s charge of attempt to elude a pursuing police vehicle.....18

Issue 3: Whether Ms. Sanchez should be resentenced where the State failed to offer any evidence to prove her prior convictions.....27

F. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Adolph, 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010).....30

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....19

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....7-10, 16-18

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....28, 30

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....15

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....19

State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....7, 22

State v. Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....28-31

State v. Jones, 67 Wn.2d 506, 408 P.2d 247 (1965)8

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)7

State v. Jones, 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014).....31

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....19

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009).....29, 31

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....15

State v. Tili, 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).....31

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Cabrera, 73 Wn. App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1994).....28, 30

State v. Cayetano-Jaimes, 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015).....10

State v. Diana, 24 Wn. App. 908, 604 P.2d 1312 (1979).....20, 21, 25

<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 73 Wn. App. 644, 871 P.2d 621 (1994).....	20, 24, 25
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 77 Wn. App. 222, 889 P.2d 956 (1995).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Niemczyk</i> , 31 Wn. App. 803, 644 P.2d 759 (1982)	20, 21, 25
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 127 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1152 (2005).....	19, 21, 25
<i>State v. Pavlik</i> , 165 Wn. App. 645, 268 P.3d 986 (2011)	22, 23
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 42 Wn. App. 242, 711 P.2d 353 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Zamudio</i> , 192 Wn. App. 503, 368 P.3d 222 (2016).....	27-29

Federal Authorities

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S. Ct. 989, 94 L. Ed. 2d 40 (1987).	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).	19
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7, 19

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

ER 401.....	8
ER 403.....	9
Wash. Const. art. I, §22.....	7, 19
RCW 9.94A.010.....	27
RCW 9.94A.525(11).....	27, 28

RCW 9.94A.530(1).....	27, 29, 31
RCW 46.61.024	10, 11, 27
RCW 9.94A.030.....	28
RCW 46.61.502.....	11
RCW 46.61.5055.....	30
ER 803(a)(2).....	23
11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Instr. Crim. WPIC 18.02 (3d Ed).....	21
